

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, WAYNE LAPIERRE, WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER, and JOSHUA POWELL,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

INDEX NO. 451625/2020

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA’S TRIAL BRIEF

William A. Brewer
Svetlana M. Eisenberg
Sarah B. Rogers
Noah Peters
BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 489-1400
Facsimile: (212) 751-2849

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The NYAG’s EPTL § 8-1.4(m) Claim is Meritless.....3

 1. The NYAG’s EPTL § 8-1.4(m) Claim is Void for Vagueness.....3

 2. The NYAG’s Proposed Jury Instructions Exacerbate the Vagueness Problem.3

 3. The “Improper Administration” Must Be Imputable to the NRA’s Board and Must Arise From Self-Dealing Or Bad Faith.5

 4. Although the Jury Will Not Decide “Continuing Harm,” the NYAG Must Demonstrate It as a Predicate for Ultimate Relief—And in a Jury-Triable Action to “Secure Proper Administration,” Remedial Measures Must be Admitted Into Evidence.8

 5. Under Proper Instructions, the NYAG’s EPTL § 8-1.4(m) Fails—Because Alleged Improprieties Were Concealed from the Board, Then Redressed When Discovered.11

 a. Even if the NYAG proves its allegations under its own liability-imputation framework, the “adverse interest” exception would absolve the NRA of liability11

 B. The NYAG’s N-PCL § 715 “Wrongful Related Party Transactions” Claim Is Meritless.....15

 1. Elements of a Related Party Transaction Under N-PCL § 715.....15

 2. Transactions by Non-Related Parties Hallow and McCulloch17

 3. Pre-2014 Transactions.....18

 4. Ratification.....18

 C. The NYAG’s N-PCL § 715-b “Whistleblower” Claims Are Meritless.....19

 1. The Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....19

 D. The NYAG’s “False Filings” Claim Under Executive Law §§ 172-d(1) and 175(2)(d) Is Meritless21

II. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>144-80 Realty Assocs. v. 144-80 Sanford Apt. Corp.</i> , 193 A.D.3d 723 (2d Dep't 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Lutheran Care Network</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1281 (3d Dep't 2018)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>1130 President St. Corp. v. Bolton Realty Corp.</i> , 300 N.Y. 63 (1949)..... | 10 |
| <i>Aries Ventures Ltd. v. Axa Fin. S.A.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 289 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Avande, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 2019 WL 3800168 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2019)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Bowles v. Nw. Poultry & Dairy Prod. Co.</i> , 153 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1946)..... | 16 |
| <i>Carr v. City of Chicago</i> , 1986 WL 6931 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cobalt Multifamily Investors I, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , 2009 WL 4408207 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>DeWald v. Amsterdam Hous. Auth.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 94 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Drug Mart Pharm. Corp. v. Am. Home Prod. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3544771 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Electrolux Corp. v. Val-Worth, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 556 (1959)..... | 10 |
| <i>Espinoza ex rel. JPMorgan Chase & Co. v. Dimon</i> , 807 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Ferris v. Lustgarten Found.</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1002 (2d Dep't 2020)..... | 19, 20 |

Gurary v. Nu-Tech Bio-Med, Inc.,
303 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2002) 16

Higgins v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.,
10 Misc. 3d 257 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)..... 7

Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.,
78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 3

In re Mid-State Raceway, Inc.,
323 B.R. 40 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2005) (applying New York corporate law)..... 7

In re Midway Jewish Ctr.,
16 Misc. 3d 607 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)..... 6

In re WonderWork, Inc.,
626 B.R. 94 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 8

Joshi v. Trustees of Columbia University,
515 F. Supp. 3d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 20

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010)..... 13, 14

Levandusky v. One Fifth Ave. Apartment Corp.,
75 N.Y.2d 530 (1990)..... 6

Loc. 8027, AFT-N.H., AFL-CIO v. Edelblut,
651 F. Supp. 3d 444 (D.N.H. 2023) 4

Marx v. Akers,
88 N.Y.2d 189 (1st Dep’t 1996)..... 7

Matter of Part 60 Put-Back Litig.,
36 N.Y.3d 342 (2020)..... 7

May’s Furs & Ready to Wear v. Bauer,
282 N.Y. 331 (1940)..... 8

Moon v. Moon,
833 F. App’x 876 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 19

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso,
11 N.Y.3d 64 (2008)..... 6

People v. Alexanders Dep't Store, Inc.,
42 A.D.2d 532 (1st Dep't 1973)..... 10

People v. Essner,
124 Misc. 2d 830 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1984) 21

People v. Rondon,
439 N.Y.S.2d 803 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981)..... 6

People v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
47 A.D.2d 868 (1st Dep't 1975)..... 10

Riverton Area Fire Prot. Dist. v. Riverton Volunteer Fire Dep't,
566 N.E.2d 1015 (Ill. 1991)..... 9

SEC v. Monarch Fund,
608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979) (reversing 11

State v. Carvel Corp.,
1979 WL 3896 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 24, 1979) 10

State v. Fine,
72 N.Y.2d 967 (1988)..... 8

Sutton Madison, Inc. v. 27 E. 65th St. Owners Corp.,
68 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dep't 2009)..... 8

Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
69 A.D.3d 191 (2d Dep't 2009)..... 13

Van Der Lande v. Stout,
13 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dep't 2004)..... 6

Willkie v. Delaware County Bd. of Elections,
55 A.D.3d 1088 (3d Dep't 2008)..... 9

Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Clark,
399 P.3d 334 (Nev. 2017)..... 6

Statutes

EPTL § 8-1.4(m)..... *passim*

EPTL § 8-1.9(e)(1)..... 20

N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 701 5

N.Y. Exec. Law § 175-d 3, 21, 22

N.Y. Exec. Law § 175(2)(d) 3, 21, 22

New York Labor Law § 740(e)..... 20

N-PCL §715(a) or (b)..... 18

N-PCL § 102(a)(23)..... 16

N-PCL § 102(a)(24)..... 15-18

N-PCL § 715 *passim*

N-PCL § 715(j) 19

N-PCL § 715-b..... 2, 19, 20

N-PCL § 715-b(a) 19, 20

N-PCL § 715-b(b)..... 19

N-PCL § 717 6

Other Authorities

3A Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations § 1031 (2019 Rev. Vol. Perm. Ed.)..... 7

4E N.Y.Prac., Com. Litig. in New York State Courts § 118:3 (4th ed.) 19

19 C.J.S. Corporations § 556 7

67A N.Y. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 45 (2010) 8

OAG Guidance Document 2015-5, V. 1.0 (Apr. 13, 2015)..... 20
